TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Beyond Properties Pty Ltd		08/04/2005	LTD LIAB JT ST	
Beyond Properties Fty Ltd		08/04/2003	CO: AUSTRALIA	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Discovery Communications, Inc.	
Street Address:	One Discovery Place	
City:	Silver Spring	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20910	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78343219	MYTHBUSTERS	
Serial Number:	78344400	MYTHBUSTERS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: stewart.sheila@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Arent Fox PLLC

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Ave NW

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sheila H. Stewart	
Signature:	/shstewart/	
Date:	08/09/2005	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0542

900029815

Total Attachments: 6 source=mythbustersassignment#page1.tif source=mythbustersassignment#page2.tif source=mythbustersassignment#page3.tif source=mythbustersassignment#page4.tif source=mythbustersassignment#page5.tif source=mythbustersassignment#page6.tif

DATED the

4th day of August 2005

BETWEEN

BEYOND PROPERTIES PTY LIMITED

AND

DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, INC

"MYTHBUSTERS" TRADE MARK ASSIGNMENT DEED

Beyond Properties Pty Ltd (ABN 82 002 861 458) 109 Reserve Road Artarmon NSVV 2064 AUSTRALIA

השומעה המוחות

Deed dated the

Lith day of August 2005

BETWEEN: BEYOND PROPERTIES PTY LTD (ABN 82 002 861 458) of 109

Reserve Road Artarmon NSW 2064

("Assignor")

AND:

DISCOVERY COMMUNICATIONS, INC a Delaware corporation with offices at One Discovery Place, Silver Spring,

Maryland 20910 ("Assignee")

BACKGROUND:

A.

В.

C.

AGREEMENT:

I. DEFINITIONS

"Program"

"Trademarks"

means the common law word mark "MYTHBUSTERS" and any variation thereof; the trademark "MYTHBUSTERS" as shown in U.S. serial number 78343219; and the trademark

"MYTHBUSTERS" as shown in U.S. serial number 78344400 in

relation to the Program.

"Applications"

means the applications for registration of the Trademarks as trademarks in North America in the name of the Assignor.

"Territory"

means the United States, its territories, possessions, commonwealths, instrumentalities, protectorates and military

bases and Canada, its territories, possessions,

commonwealths, instrumentalities and protectorates.

"Effective Date"

means the date of this Deed.

"Term"

REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0545

2. **ASSIGNMENT**

Effective on and from Effective Date, the Assignor assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee the unencumbered (including the underlying business associated with the trademarks) right, title and interest in the Applications and the Trademarks including the goodwill attaching thereto, all rights at common law, all other intellectual property rights attaching thereto, and including but not limited to, the Assignor's right to take action and recover damages or an account of profits against third parties for infringement of those rights in the Territory for the Term.

3. ASSIGNOR'S WARRANTIES AND INDEMNITY

3.	ı	The Assignor	represents :	and warrants	to the	Assignee that:

(a)

(b)

(c)

3.2

4. REGISTRATION OF THE TRADEMARK

4.1 The Assignee agrees to take over the Applications and comply with all of the requirements of the United States Patent and Trademark Office in relation to the registration and ongoing maintenance of the Trademarks in the Territory.

4.2

4.3 : PROTECTION AND DEFENCE OF THE TRADEMARK 5. 5.1 5.2 5.3 5.4 5.5 **REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK** 6. l **7.** FURTHER ASSURANCES

8. CONFIDENTIALITY

The parties to this Deed covenant and agree to keep confidential the terms and conditions of this Deed and to not disclose same to any third party, except to the parties' professional advisers, as otherwise required by Law.

9. ENTIRE DEED

This Deed represents the entire agreement between the parties as to the matters referred to in it.

10. COUNTERPARTS

This Deed may be executed in counterparts. All counterparts taken together will be deemed to constitute the one deed.

11. SEVERABILITY

Any part or provision of this Deed that is illegal or unenforceable may be severed from this Deed and the remaining provisions continue in force.

12. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

The validity, construction, and performance of this Deed shall be governed by the laws of the state of Maryland and all claims and/or lawsuits in connection with this deed must be brought in Montgomery County, Maryland.

EXECUTED as a Deed

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED

for and on behalf of

BEYOND PROPERTIES PTY LTD

(ACN 002 861 458) by

its duly authorised representative

in the presence of:

(Name of Window places prim)

M.P.

REEL: 003137 FRAME: 0548

SIGNED STALED AND DELIVERED for and on behalf of

COMMUNICATIONS, XMC

by its duly authorised representative

in the presence of: Small M. Crispi, Director of Trademan

Athania (

KATHERE A. KASTAERG

(Name of Witness - please print)

RECORDED: 08/09/2005